

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SCOTT BESENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COVENANT TRUTH CHURCH,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SCOTT BESENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Team 33
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural History	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Church is ineligible for a remedy because their claim is barred by the Tax Anti-Injunction Act and because the Church lacks Article III standing.	5
A. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act bars the Church's suit because alternative remedies for challenging their tax classification are available and because the suit does not pass the <i>Williams Packing</i> test.....	7
B. The Church has not satisfied Article III standing because the potential change in tax classification is not an actual or imminent injury, and because the insistence of an injury relies upon a chain of speculations.	13
II. The Johnson Amendment does not violate the Establishment Clause because it is expressly neutral, it does not coerce religious participation, and it is aligned with historical practices and understandings of our country.	17
A. The Johnson Amendment is expressly neutral because it does not direct religious beliefs, it applies equally to all nonsecular and secular 501(c)(3) organizations, any burden is merely incidental, and it upholds the separation between church and state.	18
B. Under <i>Kennedy</i> , the Johnson Amendment does not coerce religious practice and its creation reflects our country's historical practices and understanding.	26
C. Affirming the Fourteenth Circuit's repeal of the Johnson Amendment would undermine the integrity of both elections and 501(c)(3) organizations themselves.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth,</i> 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	18
<i>Agostini v. Felton,</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	29
<i>Alexander v. Ams. United, Inc.,</i> 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	12, 18
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass 'n,</i> 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	33
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti,</i> 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir., 2000).....	passim
<i>Bufkin v. Collins,</i> 604 U.S. 369 (2025).....	8
<i>Cammarano v. United States,</i> 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	17, 35
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wisconsin Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n,</i> 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	27, 30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	30
<i>Citizens Union of City of N.Y. v. Att'y Gen. of N.Y.,</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Zuch,</i> 605 U.S. 422 (2025).....	13
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	30
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,</i> 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> No. 20-CV-1349 (JMC), 2025 WL 2779771 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2025).....	26
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.,</i> 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	31, 32
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	32
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	18

<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>MacRae v. Mattos</i> , 106 F.4th 122 (1st Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	29
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	28
<i>Nat'l Religious Broad. v. Long</i> , No. 6:24-cv-00311, 2025 WL 2555876 (E.D. Tex. July 24, 2025)	21
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	17, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	19, 21
<i>Thompson v. D.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	passim
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	29
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	17, 24, 36
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6331.....	12, 14, 15
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	10, 11
26 U.S.C. § 7428.....	13
Other Authorities	
“Ten Super PAC Donors Could Save \$150 Million with Tax-Deductible Contributions Through ‘Johnson Amendment’ Repeal,” MAPLIGHT (December 14, 2017), https://maplightarchive.org/story/ten-super-pac-donors-could-save-150-million-with-tax-deductible-contributions-through-johnson-amendment-repeal/	37
Benjamin M. Leff, “Fixing the Johnson Amendment Without Totally Destroying It,” 6 U. PA. J. L. PUB. AFFS. 115 (2020).....	36
Ian Vandewalker, “A Dark Money Loophole of Biblical Proportions,” THE BRENNAN CENTER (February 3, 2017), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/dark-money-loophole-biblical-proportions	37

John Witte, Jr., “Tax Exemption of Church Property: Historical Anomaly or Valid Constitutional Practice?”, 64 S. CAL. L. REV 363, 368 (1991).....	33
Mark A. Knoll, “The Election Sermon: Situating Religion and the Constitutional in the Eighteenth Century,” 59 DEPAUL L. REV. 1223.	34, 35

Regulations

Rev.Rul. 2007-41, 2007-25 I.R.B 1422.....	35
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	23
U.S. CONST. art. III	10
